preparing the below table, are deemed to have occurred at the beginning of the reporting period.

30 June 2023
Level 3

USD

30 June 2022
Level 3

USD

Opening balance  1,699,916  –

Total unrealised gain/(loss) in other comprehensive income  14,737  (368,587)

Purchases  1,308,108  1,087,639

Sales  (131,616)  (20,292)

Total realised loss  (66,117)  (15,681)

Transfers into Level 3  –  1,016,837

Closing balance  2,825,028  1,699,916

Royal London Asset Management Funds plc 124

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2023

12. Fair value information and hierarchy – continued
Royal London Global Sustainable Credit Fund – continued

Level 3 sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Royal London Global Sustainable Credit Fund’s Level 3 investments for the
financial year to a reasonably possible change in market value of the Fund should the market have moved upwards or downwards by
0.25% assuming all other variables remain constant.

Change in
basis points

30 June 2023
Sensitivity of changes in fair

value of investments
Increase/(Decrease)

USD

30 June 2022
Sensitivity of changes in fair

value of investments
Increase/(Decrease)

USD

Level 3 Investments +25 / -25  7,063  4,250

Royal London Global Sustainable Equity Fund (Irl)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2023

Level 1
USD

Level 2
USD

Level 3
USD

Total Fair Value
USD

Equities  53,488,662  –  –  53,488,662

Total  53,488,662  –  –  53,488,662

There were no Level 3 investments held at any time during the financial year ended 30 June 2023.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2022

Level 1
USD

Level 2
USD

Level 3
USD

Total Fair Value
USD

Equities  42,400,797  –  –  42,400,797

Total  42,400,797  –  –  42,400,797

There were no Level 3 investments held at any time during the financial year ended 30 June 2022.

Royal London Global Equity Diversified Fund (Irl)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2023

Level 1
USD

Level 2
USD

Level 3
USD

Total Fair Value
USD

Equities  97,322,681  –  –  97,322,681

Total  97,322,681  –  –  97,322,681

There were no Level 3 investments held at any time during the financial year ended 30 June 2023.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2022

Level 1
USD

Level 2
USD

Level 3
USD

Total Fair Value
USD

Equities  77,078,604  –  –  77,078,604

Total  77,078,604  –  –  77,078,604

There were no Level 3 investments held at any time during the financial year ended 30 June 2022.

Royal London Asset Management Funds plc 125

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2023

12. Fair value information and hierarchy – continued
Royal London European Sustainable Credit Fund

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2023

Level 1
EUR

Level 2
EUR

Level 3
EUR

Total Fair Value
EUR

Bonds  –  102,792,940  –  102,792,940

Traded Futures Contracts – Open Positions  13,260  –  –  13,260

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts  –  28  –  28